



Principal Act.

**3**—In this Act, the *Stamp Duties Act 1931*\* is referred to as the Principal Act.

Amendment of section 11 of Principal Act (Denoting of duties).

**4**—Section 11 (2) of the Principal Act is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting from paragraph (d) “ or ”;
- (b) by omitting from paragraph (e) “ sixty-four.” and substituting “ 64; or ”;
- (c) by inserting the following paragraph after paragraph (e):—
  - (f) loan instrument made out and endorsed by an approved lender in the manner specified in section 60H (2) (b).

Amendment of section 60B of Principal Act (Application of this Division).

**5**—Section 60B of the Principal Act is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting paragraph (c) of subsection (2); and
- (b) by omitting the definition of “ credit union ” from subsection (3).

Amendment of second Schedule to Principal Act.

**6**—Item 13 of the second Schedule to the Principal Act is amended by omitting “ 1.25 ”, “ 1.75 ”, “ 2.25 ”, and “ 2.75 ” in the third column and substituting “ 1.50 ”, “ 2.00 ”, “ 2.50 ”, and “ 3.00 ” respectively.

---

\* 22 Geo. V No. 19. For this Act, as amended to 1968, see Appendix E to the Annual Volume of Statutes for 1968. Subsequently amended by No. 46 of 1969, No. 50 of 1970, No. 46 of 1971, No. 78 of 1972, Nos. 45 and 95 of 1974, No. 56 of 1975, Nos. 101 and 115 of 1976, No. 31 of 1977, Nos. 69 and 73 of 1978, No. 11 of 1979, and Nos. 20 and 24 of 1980.